09-24-1998 FORM PTQ-1594 VER SHEET (Rev. 6-93) **NLY** OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) _100837318 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Turtle Wax, Inc. Tacony Corporation Internal Address:_ Street Address: 5655 West 73rd Street ☐ Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60638 Corporation-State Missouri Other___ Individual(s) citizenship____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Q Yes Q No □ Association General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership_ D Corporation-State_ Illinois □ Merger XX Assignment Other_ Change of Name □ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation Other __ Q Yes Q No is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: _ July 27, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,352,350 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: John A. Bacon 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,\(\frac{40.00}{}\) Internal Address: Baker & McKenzie ☑ Enclosed One Prudential Plaza Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 3500 Street Address: 130 East Randolph Drive 8. Deposit account number: 09/22/1988 DHGLPHY: 00000 14 9 95 9250 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 01 FC:48

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

the original document.

John A. Bacon

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tacony Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Missouri, with a principal place of business at 1760 Gilsinn Lane, Fenton, Missouri, 63026 is the owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,352,350 for POWR-OUT; and

WHEREAS, Turtle Wax, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, with its corporate headquarters at 5655 West 73rd Street, Chicago, Illinois, is desirous of acquiring said U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,352,350 for POWR-OUT;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Tacony Corporation does hereby assign unto the said Turtle Wax, Inc. all its right, title and interest in and to the said POWR-OUT trademark together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, as well as its right to sue for past and present infringements thereof, if any there may be.

Tacony Corporation

Name/ K/ Title: (

Date:

MESIDEN My 22, 1998

On this 27 day of Joly, 1998, before me appeared Kenneth J Tacony, known to me personally and in the capacity in which he has signed, and after executing this document acknowledged and affirmed that he did so freely and in the capacity indicated, and that he has the power and authority to do so in that capacity and on behalf of that entity.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

RECORDED: 09/18/1998

June 24, 2001

MELINDA A. WALSH Notary Public-Notary Seal State of Missouri St. Louls County My Commission Expires June 24, 2001

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1790 FRAME: 0868